AGGS 79 -10b/51 Registered No. - 768/97

S

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

ST
EXTRAORDINARY

A1 TEQT 7191 AP
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

F2 92 firtofa, fae, 3 @, 2003, 13 7@, 1925 (1)
No.92 Dispur, Saturday, 3rd May, 2003, 13th Vaisakha, 1925 (S.E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT :: LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

NOTIFICATION

The 3rd May, 2003

No. LGL.41/2003/34.-- The following Act of the Assam Legislative

Assembly which received the assent of the Governor is hereby published for

general information.

\



THE ASSAM GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY. MAY 3,

886 2003
ASSAM ACT NO. XV OF 2003
(Received the assent of the Governor on 1st May, 2003)
THE ASSAM APPROPRIATION (No. IIT) ACT, 2003.
AN .
ACT
to provide for the authorisation and appropriation of moneys out of the Consolidated Fund of the
State of Assam to meet the amounts spent on certain services during the financial year ending on
the 31st day of March,1984 in excess of the amount authorised or granted for the said services.
Be it enacted by the Assam Legislative Assembly in the Fifty-fourth Year of the Republic of India
as follows :-
Short title 1. This Act may be called the Assam Appropriation (No.III) Act, 2003.
Issue of 2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam, the sums
Rs.16,77,04,485 specificd in column (3) of the Schedule amounting in the agreegate to the sum
from and out of the of Rupees Sixteen crore seventy-seven lakh four thousand four hundred eighty-
Consolidated Fund five shall be deemed to have been paid and applied to meet the amounts spent
of State of Assam for defraying the charges in respect of the services specitied in column (2) of
i ul'gsg“;;‘c'al the Schedule during the financial year ending on the 31st day of March, 1984 in
Al fade excess of the amounts authorised or granted for those services for the year.
3. The sums deemed to have been paid and applied from and out of the
Consolidated Fund shall be appropriated for the services and purposes
expressed in the Schedule in relation to the financial year ending on the 31st
day of March, 1984,
THE SCHEDULE
( See Sections 2 and 3)
1] 21 | 3]
' Sums not exceeding
Grant Services and purposes Voted by the Charged Total
No./ ( Major Heads) Assembly on the
Appro- Consolidated Fund
priation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
2 213  Council of Ministers Revenue 18,71,879 18,71,879
R 230 Stamps & Registration Revenue 17,16,853 17,16,853
9 239 State Excise Revenue 19,07,390 19,07,390
11 241 Taxes on Vehicle,
265 Other Admn. Services & Revenue 5,29,221 5,29.221
338 Roads & Water Transport
Service
12 245 Other Taxes & duties on Revenue 1,12,750 1,12,750
t coimmunitias & Service
| .
‘6 83 T ainistration Ravenue 13,88,663 13,88,663
e i 254 Treasury & Accl, Admns Revenue 7,27,528 727,528
18 1 255 FPolice Revenue 2,76,20,142 2,76,20,142
' 265 ©nier A¥mn. Service Reveaue 5,19.7%0 5,19,790
e ———— SPR— i e i~ P — e




Dy

THE ASSAM GAZETTE. EXTRAORDINARY, MAY 3. 2003 887 -
(1] (2] [3]
Sums not exceeding
Grant Services and purposes Voted by the Charged Total
No./ ( Major Heads) Assembly on the
Appro- Consolidated Fund
priation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
28 266 Pension & other Retirement Revenue 43,12,419 43,12,419
benifits
31 268 Misc. Genl. Service & Revenue 6,40,21,037 ©6,40,21,037
277 Education
39 285 Information & Publicity Revenue 9,56,279 9,56,279
40 287 Labour & Employment Revenue 12,18,121 12,18,121
43 288 Welfare of SC/ST/OBC Revenue 1,70,73,979 1,70,73,979
53 304 Other General Eco. Service Revenue 1,72,916 1,72,916
55 705 Loand for Agriculture Capital 25,00,000 25,00,000
56 306 Minor Irrigation, 333-IND and Revenue 59,51,659 59,51,659
F.C. Project
57 307 Soil & Water Conservation Revenue 27,07,443 - 27,07,443
58 310 Animal Husbandry Revenue 2,13,77,576 2,13,71,576
59 311 Dairy Development Revenue 36,40,796 36,40,796
62 314 Comminity Devclopment Revenue 19,40,753 19,40,753
65 321  Vill. & Small Industries Revenue 52,37,291 52,37,291
66 528 C.O. on Mines & Metallurgical
Industries and Capital 2,00,000 2,00,000
734 Loans to Power Project
Total Revenue 16,50,04,485 16,50,04,485
Capital 27,00,000 27,000,000
Grand Total 16,77,04,485 16,77,04,485
ARVIND DAVE
GOVERNOR OF ASSAM.
K. D. PHUKAN,

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,

Legislative Department.




888

THE ASSAM GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, MAY 3, 2003

P

K000 BAF Sa F¥F I SIfd Iy

(R000 BAF 5 (7’ ST IISHATER 57URS 21 d)
o ffacarsE (72 ©) SIfRf[aw, Roov

QI STy

S3b8 BRY 05 WHS 71y [T A8y I TR IR Fraiire awar (e g Tefee
TF TR T A I SOG TW I7H IR W 5991 wddige ffE w ffrmee

A ST I |

SIS HOES (B1TNeY INT Tas Srad 97 w3 fifdwm I A

sefFe e

50918 591 A8

JLAHTS TN

51T 9O

g st

%¥,99,08,8t-¢ 5T

31 IF Wt oo REGER @2 o) W3 o0 I @A 2T |

3l Saw8 HE 0y WS i Xt S e PPN 12 e
e 3 orgedt TR ores Sqfie g’ e wEdie Sfhe
41 ISR I %A I B 5T e g e A1 e
fof were B 2 orear mw @IS e are st TerE B
A5rR St firr 3 ore oR CRPET trae . @R I Reafve

a |
LT
fafarare= o| TF I WA Srfee Tt op 5T wddige fAfe o1
' T2 vab8 BEE 0 WES o A fAdhw AT M wgpe
a3 3 vryeat oRrME WIF Tk oree RfAmes a4
7 |
( QT?TE:F[:IO w83
N & : °
M G A
T TRINZ 1% SEwiea U e W] e i ffiw ©
A/ ( M e ) : TS 8T 4
[
€T
3 wo war ofFgwm N9 Sb,a,b38 5,425,690
b wo 535 % “EfA BRI &4 9,5,b:¢0 39, 5%,b¢0
3 w0y WEE TSN A2 9,09,950 $5,09,950
9 8y WAL I
e S P CRT 8 1T €,3,33 €,35,23
ooy WY OF G AT ORI
% B¢ G TR PRI T 3,5%,9¢0 3,5%,9¢0
GRS I ' .
N o @ oW /T 30,bbr, Y0 : 59,brb, b0




THE ASSAM GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY, MAY 3

2003 889

S 3 - °
s BT A
wogdh DRIE o1 SraprRe R et =@ g dige AT R
a s - T R ) e @S A1)
s
(S
| w8 NI SF fEEr PmE Rt 9,39,¢3 9,29,
S | e S RiEL 3,99,20,58% 2,99,20,583
¢ | e S TR R Rk ,55,950 €,5,9%0
W | Y HE AF S ST A Rl e 89,5%,85% 89,53,85%
kAl
o | TRy e ort ote %Y 14,80,35,009 ¥,80,35,009
\y Pt
o | We S HIF G RIEA 5,049,298 509,95
go | W W oi% faums Mz 33,5b,5% ERTRCEEN
80 | Wt STHIS S, spple wwefs I 5.30,290% 3,90,29,5%
rE o PRt e e |
@0 | vo8 Oy N wfiafew mRr Rii:Ed 9,93,35 5,93,
e¢ | q0¢ TR WI W [ 3¢,00,000 3¢,00,000
@y | ooy TH HEOEEA-000-TAAIL, MR E9,E5,%65 3,085,905
FfATET @ 4E 4
@ | v o @ I ‘ I 9,09,88 " %9,09,889
e | 9% eteE EE 339,39,09 2,59,99,¢29
e | o w% Bme 1%z 0v,80,39Y 09,80,98%
| 08 Ay Gm VY $5,80,9¢0 $5,80,3¢9
ve | ooxy AT € [E ST _ AT 3,99, 3,99,
w | e ¥R ure frgmae SR :
AR At I | 2,00,000 3,00,000
q08 & g¥d IMI ¥ :
» R HY,00,08,85¢ $,¢0,08,8v¢
YA qq,oo,ood 23,00,000
Ay 59,99,98.8b¢ $9,94,08,8¢
IR TR
oA, S
B Gk Sl
Afta,
SO 5AFIR , Y et

GUWAHATI- Printed & Published by the Dy. Director (P&S), Directorate of Ptg. & Sty.,
' Assam, Guwahati-21 (Ex-Gazette) No. 183-500-600-3-5-2003.




